Resolution 21. Honorary General Presbyter—Kenneth W. Owen Sr.

- 1. WHEREAS, Kenneth W. Owen, Sr. has served with distinction the South Carolina District
- 2. Council of the Assemblies of God as a pastor, presbyter, executive presbyter, and
- 3. general presbyter; and
- 4. WHEREAS, He served as assistant superintendent of the South Carolina District Council of the
- 5. Assemblies of God for twenty-eight years; and
- 6. WHEREAS, He served as a general presbyter of the General Council for twenty-eight years; and
- 7. WHEREAS, He made significant contributions not only to the South Carolina District Council,
- 8. but also to The General Council of the Assemblies of God; and
- 9. WHEREAS, This Fellowship is blessed by his commitment to spiritual formation in others,
- 10. righteousness and justice, world missions, church planting efforts, and faithfulness
- 11. to the proclamation of the gospel of the kingdom of God revealed in the Messiah
- 12. Jesus; and
- 13. WHEREAS, Article IX, section 3, paragraph j, pages 128–129, of the General Council
- 14. Constitution makes provision for persons with such distinctive history to be chosen
- 15. as an honorary general presbyter of The General Council of the Assemblies of God;
- 16. and
- 17. WHEREAS, Kenneth W. Owen Sr. meets all the General Council Bylaws qualifications for
- 18. recognition as an honorary general presbyter; therefore, be it
- 19. RESOLVED, That Kenneth W. Owen Sr. be elected by this General Council to the position of
- 20. honorary general presbyter of The General Council of the Assemblies of God.

Sponsor: South Carolina District Council General Presbytery